TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of security interests recorded at 3472/0827 and 2719/0673

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Merrill Lynch Capital, a division of Merrill Lynch Business Financial		10/09/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Services, Inc., as Agent			

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Imperial Supplies LLC
Street Address:	789 Armed Forces Drive
City:	Green Bay
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54304
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2969899	I
Registration Number:	2910702	IMPERIALOK
Registration Number:	3106035	HUMMINGBIRD
Registration Number:	2695700	ECOSAFE
Registration Number:	1384960	IMPERIAL
Registration Number:	2645786	NYCRIMP
Registration Number:	2688700	SABRE BIT
Registration Number:	1675758	SCANTEL
Registration Number:	1699587	SCANTEL
Registration Number:	2639586	SEAL-A-SPLICE
Registration Number:	2645787	VYCRIMP
Registration Number:	2720067	IMPERIALBOLT
Registration Number:	2727113	SEAL-A-CRIMP

TRADEMARK " REEL: 003639 FRAME: 0237

900089189

Serial Number: 78051769 IMPERIALLOY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)660-0471

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-861-6371

Email: rprescan@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Renee Prescan

Address Line 1: 200 E. Randolph Drive Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38283-60 RMP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Renee Prescan
Signature:	/Renee Prescan/
Date:	10/12/2007

Total Attachments: 3

source=Merrill Lynch-Imperial TM Release#page1.tif source=Merrill Lynch-Imperial TM Release#page2.tif source=Merrill Lynch-Imperial TM Release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003639 FRAME: 0238

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreements by and between Grantor and Grantee dated January 29, 2007 and April 24, 2003 (the "Trademark Security Agreements"), Grantor granted to Grantee a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the United States trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"), together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, and all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademark, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark;

WHEREAS, Grantor, Grantee, and Lenders (as defined therein) are parties to that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated January 29, 2007 (the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee entered into the Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee dated April 24, 2003 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreements were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 1, 2007, at Reel 3472 Frame 0827, and on April 29, 2003, at Reel 2719, Frame 0673; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks.

Grantee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademarks.

Grantee shall take such further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), in each case as reasonably requested by Grantor and at Grantor's sole cost and expense to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

* * * * *

TRADEMARK REEL: 003639 FRAME: 0239 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

MERRILI	LYNCH CAPITAL, a division of Merrill
Lynch Bus	iness Financial Services Inc., as Agent
<u> Wisn</u>	nmant
.	V
Name:	Kristine Jurczyk
	Vice President
Title:	

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark No.	Registration Date	Mark
2,969,899	July 19, 2005	I (Stylized/Design)
2,910,702	December 14, 2004	IMPERIALOK
3,106,035	June 20, 2006	HUMMINGBIRD
2,695,700	3/11/2003	ECOSAFE
1,384,960	3/4/1986	IMPERIAL & Design
2,645,786	11/5/2002	NYCRIMP
2,688,700	2/18/2003	SABRE BIT
1,675,758	2/18/1992	SCANTEL (Stylized/Design)
1,699,587	7/17/1992	SCANTEL (Stylized/Design)
2,639,586	10/22/2002	SEAL-A-SPLICE
2,645,787	11/5/2002	VYCRIMP
2,720,067	5/27/2003	IMPERIALBOLT
2,727,113	6/17/2003	SEAL-A-CRIMP

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATION

Trademark Application No.	Application Filing Date	Mark
78/051,769	3/7/2001	IMPERIALALLOY

- 3 -

RECORDED: 10/12/2007